
  
 
 
 
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276135 
Please ask for Mike Bradbury 

Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Pensions Committee 
 
Thursday, 27 September 2018 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change  
19 September 2018 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
PART ONE 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 (Pages 1 - 8) 
   
4.  Minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 5 June 2018 (Pages 9 - 10) 
   
5.  Appointment of Union and Small Employer Representatives for 

the Pensions Committee 
 

   
 Oral update of Director of Finance and Resources  
   
6.  Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 134) 
   
 Report of the Director of Finance and Resources  
   
7.  Review of Governance Policy Statement and Communications 

Policy 
(Pages 135 - 172) 

   
 Report of Director of Finance and Resources  
   
8.  LGPS Central Limited Annual Report 2018 (Pages 173 - 200) 
   
 Report of LGPS Central Limited  



   
 

9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below’ 

 

  
PART TWO 
 

 

10.  Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 (Pages 201 - 204) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
11.  Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 5 June 

2018 
(Pages 205 - 212) 

 (Exemption paragraph 3)  
   
12.  LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund (Pages 213 - 218) 
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 

 

   
13.  LGPS Central Update  
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Oral update of the Chair of Pensions Committee and Director of 
Finance and Resources 

 

   
14.  Member Training in preparation for the 2019 Actuarial Valuation  
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Training to be delivered by Hymans Robertson 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Ben Adams 
Philip Atkins, OBE 
Nigel Caine (Co-Optee) 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Ann Edgeller (Vice-Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Phil Jones (Co-Optee) 
 

Peter Noskiw (Co-Optee) 
Bob Spencer 
Mike Sutherland 
Stephen Sweeney 
Martyn Tittley 
Kevin Upton (Co-Optee) 
Vacancy (Co-Optee) 

 



Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee Meeting held on 15 June 2018 
 

 

Attendance 

Ben Adams 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Ann Edgeller  
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Peter Noskiw (Co-Optee) 
Mike Sutherland 
Kevin Upton (Co-Optee) 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ian Jenkinson and Christina Washington (Pensions Board 
Members). 
 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE, Bob Spencer, Stephen Sweeney and Martyn Tittley. 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Members declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5:- 
 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 16 
March 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Appointment of Pensions Panel 
 
RESOLVED – That the following members be appointed to serve on the Pensions Panel 
for the 2018/19 municipal year: 
 

 Philip Atkins  

 Derek Davis  

 Colin Greatorex 

 Mike Sutherland  

 Stephen Sweeney 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 March 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 March 
2018 be noted. 

Member Minute 
Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Ben Adams 6 Personal Friend of Philip Jones 

Derek Davis 6 Personal Friend of Philip Jones 

Mike Sutherland 6 Personal Friend of Philip Jones 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
5. Staffordshire Pension Fund Investment Performance 2017/18 
 
The Committee received a presentation by Nick Kent from Portfolio Evaluation Limited 
(PEL) on the Staffordshire Pension Fund investment performance for 2017/18. They 
noted that: 
 

 The Fund has outperformed its benchmark over the one, three, five year and ten 
year periods. 

 

 Markets have provided high returns over the medium term due to, in part, sterling 
depreciation, Brexit, global economic growth and QE. 

 

 The Fund has underperformed the average for the PEL Local Authority Average 
over the one and three year periods but has outperformed over the five and ten 
year periods; the longer term being a more appropriate period over which to 
measure consistent investment performance. The Fund has also achieved this 
with less risk than the average. 

 

 The marginal outperformance in 2017/18 was as a result of all primary asset 
classes outperforming (except for Property and UK equities) via stock selection. 
The two highest contributors were the Private Equity portfolio, and Global 
Equities via the outperforming JP Morgan portfolio.  Bond assets also contributed 
positive excess, generated by the outperformance of the Insight Corporate Bond 
portfolio. 

 

 Total risk remains low and active risk is at a level that is consistent with the 
structure of the Fund. Risk has remained stable over the year. 

 
In response to a question from Mr Adams in relation to the low yields from European 
Equities over the period, the Director of Finance and Resources indicated that 
approximately 8% of the Staffordshire Pension Fund was invested in European Equities.  
Mr Adams also asked whether comparisons were made in respect of regional returns 
(i.e. North America, Europe etc) to the market (as shown in PEL presentation). In 
response, the Director indicated such comparisons were not normally made as the Fund 
invested in equities globally but that such information could be made available to 
Members. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Greatorex concerning the impact on markets of the 
cessation of quantative easing (QE), Mr Kent indicated that Japan, the UK and the US 
had already ended their QE purchases, while Europe was in the process of winding 
theirs down. The large unknown was seen to be when Central Banks begin to unwind 
their QE purchases over the coming years. 
 
Mr Jenkinson indicated that he had found the presentation very useful and that, in his 
view, the performance information presented at the quarterly Pensions Panel meetings 
meant that decisions on investments were evidence based and that in acting in this way 
the Fund demonstrated it was well managed. 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

In response to a question from Mr Adams about the Fund’s performance compared with 
other local authority funds, Mr Kent indicated that whilst other Funds had out-performed 
the Staffordshire Fund, this may be due to the fact that they had a higher allocation to 
equities, which had performed extremely well over the last 3 years.  They may have also 
had a higher risk profile.  The Director of Finance and Resources added that Funds 
within LGPS Central shared information about Strategic Asset Allocation in an effort to 
learn from best practice. 
 
RESOLVED - That the presentation on Pension Fund investment performance 2017/18 
be noted.  
 
6. Pensioner Representative for the Pensions Committee 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Resources concerning 
the appointment of a non-voting co-opted representative on the Pensions Committee 
representing Retired Pension Scheme Members (the Pensioner Representative). 
 
They were informed that the position had been vacant for some time now following the 
appointment, illness and subsequent resignation of the previous representative in 2016.  
Following an unproductive search in 2017, an advert was placed in the Spring 2018 
InContact magazine and expressions of interest were received from 5 individuals as a 
result.  After seeking further information from those individuals, interviews with the Chair 
of the Committee and the Head of Treasury & Pensions took place during May 2018. It 
was recommended to the Committee that the position of non-voting co-opted member 
on the Pensions Committee representing Retired Pension Scheme Members be offered 
to Mr Philip Jones. 
 
The Committee were also informed of the recent resignation of Sue Insull and Geoff 
Locke who served as co-opted members on the Committee.  The Director of Finance 
and Resources added that arrangements would be made to recruit to the two vacant 
positions on the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the appointment of Mr Philip Jones as the non-voting co-opted 
representative on the Pensions Committee for Retired Pension Scheme Members (the 
Pensioner Representative), be approved. 
 
(b) That the recent resignation of Sue Insull and Geoff Locke be noted and that the 
Committee’s thanks be extended to them for the valuable contribution they had made 
whilst serving as co-opted members on the Committee. 
 
7. Pensions Outturn Business Plan 2017/18 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Resources concerning 
the final outturn position for the financial year together with a summary of the key 
achievements against the 2017/18 Business Plan. 
 
The report covered a range of issues including: 
 

 Key achievements during 2017/18 

 Performance Standards 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 Ongoing workloads and the potential impact on Performance Standards 

 Pensions Administr
[...]
d was content to continue to scrutinise the risk register process if the 
Committee so wished.  Mr Greatorex expressed his thanks to the Board for their work 
on the scrutiny of the risk register process. 
 
The Committee considered a summary of the high level risks associated with the Fund’s 
objectives together with the controls and sources of assurance currently in place. This 
was intended to give the Committee an overview of the main risks the Pension Fund 
needed to consider and the controls in place to mitigate them. 
 
The Committee were also informed that the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 
recommended that a Pension Fund had a Risk Management Policy in place to cover key 
areas such as: 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 

 The Fund’s attitudes to, and appetite for risk; 

 Aims; 

 Risk measurement and management; and 

 Responsibility 
 
The proposed Risk Management Policy for the Staffordshire Pension Fund was 
considered by the Committee. 
 
Mr Adams enquired as to who raises with the government the pensions implications of 
changes to public organisations such as local government reorganisation.  In response, 
the Director of Finance and Resources indicated that the Local Government Association 
and the scheme actuaries of the various funds tended to be the leading bodies in raising 
such matters with central government. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the high level and emerging risks from the current Pension Fund 
Risk Register, as presented in Appendices 3 and 4 to the report respectively, be noted. 
 
(b) That the content and recommendations of the Local Pensions Board review of the 
Pension Fund Risk Register, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, be noted and that the 
Local Pensions Board be requested to continue to play an active role in the ongoing 
review process. 
 
(c) That the Risk Management Policy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund, attached at 
Appendix 5 to the report, be approved. 
 
9. Training Plan & Training Policy 
 
The Committee received a 
[...]
ing plans, some flexibility in terms of 
times and methods of delivery would be required but an outline of the proposed training 
was as follows: 
 

 15 June 2018 - Portfolio Evaluation Limited to deliver just in time training on 
Performance Measurement; 

 13 July 2018 - CEM Benchmarking to talk about Cost Benchmarking; and the 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and Legal and General Investment 
Management (LGIM) would discuss their roles in delivering the Fund’s policy on 
Responsible Investment; 

 Hymans Robertson to attend the September Pensions Committee to help review 
Funding Objectives and at the December and March Committees to consider the 
2019 Actuarial Valuation; 

 October – December 2018 – Local Government Association offer 3 day Pensions 
Fundamentals training; and   

 16 November 2018 – Hymans Robertson to prepare Members to review the 
Fund’s Strategic Asset Allocation (Investment Strategy) and to explain how this 
linked to the Funding Strategy. 

 
The Director added that any Member who had not already done so, may also wish to 
have a look at the Pension Regulators toolkit. This was an online training programme 
covering many of the key areas of the CIPFA KSF (with the main exception being 
investments). 
 
As with all areas of Pensions, it is considered to be best practice and demonstrate good 
governance to set out the Pension Fund’s attitude towards the Training, of all individuals 
charged with the oversight of the Fund, by having a policy on such. The Committee 
considered the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Training Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the results of the Training Needs Analysis (TNA) (Appendix 2 to 
the report) in relation to the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework (CIPFA KSF) and 
the 2018/19 Training Plan (set out in paragraph 6 to the report), be noted.  
 
(b) That the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s Training Policy (Appendix 3 to the report), be 
approved. 
 
10. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Page 6



 

- 7 - 
 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below: 
 
PART TWO 
 
The Committee then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
11. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
12. Exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 March 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
13. LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
14. LGPS Central 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 June 2018 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Derek Davis, OBE 

Mike Sutherland 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
Also in attendance: Corrina Bradley (Observer) and Tim Legge (Observer) and Paul 
Potter (Hymans Robertson). 
 
Apologies: Carolan Dobson (Independent Adviser), Colin Greatorex, Graeme Johnston 
(Hymans Robertson) and David Thomas (Independent Adviser). 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of Interest on this occasion. 
 
2. Minutes of meeting held on 6 March 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 6 March 
2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 March 
2018 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Pension Fund, together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 31 March 2018. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Fund had a market value of £4.8 billion as at 31 
March 2018; the highest reported at a financial year end. Over the quarter the Fund 
returned -2.9%, slightly outperforming its strategic performance benchmark by 0.1%. 
The best performing asset classes relative to their benchmarks were the global equities 
and the alternatives portfolios. Underperformance in bonds and emerging markets were 
the biggest detractors from performance. 
 
The Panel were also informed that the Fund had outperformed its strategic performance 
benchmark in the 1, 3, 5 and 10 year time periods. Annualised returns over both 3 and 5 
years were in excess of 8% per annum, well above the investment return assumptions 
used by the Actuary as part of the triennial valuation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 31 March 2018 be noted.  
 
4. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

 4 September 2018 

 4 December 2018 

 5 March 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

 
All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at County Buildings, Stafford. 
 
The Panel were also informed of a joint training event for members of the Pensions 
Committee and Pensions Board which was to be held on Friday, 13 July 2018.  
 
5. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO  
 
The Panel then proceeded to consider reports on the following issues: 
 
6. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 March 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
7. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  
31 March 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
8. Pooling of LGPS Investments 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
9. Strategic Benchmark Review and Monitoring 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
a) Economic and Market Update 
 
b) Review of Position as at 30 April 2018 
 
10. Property 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
11. Responsible Investment (RI) Report Quarter 1 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
12. Manager Presentation - JP Morgan Asset Management (Global Equities) 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
13. Manager Presentation - Longview Partners (Global Equities) 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



Pensions Committee 27.09.18 

 
 

Local Members Interest 

Nil  

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 
 

 
Recommendation of the Chairman 

 
1. That the Pensions Committee approve the Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual 

Report and Accounts 2017/18, enclosed as Appendix 2, noting the external auditor’s 
statement on page 79.   

 
2. That the Pensions Committee note the separate report (ISA260) from the Fund’s 

external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY) entitled; Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit 
Results Report for the Year ended 31 March 2018, attached as Appendix 3. 

  
Background 
 

3. Under Regulations, the Pension Fund has to publish an annual report which includes 
the accounts. The external auditors are also obliged to issue a statement on the 
accounts.  

 
4. The Pension Fund accounts are included within the County Council’s Statement of 

Accounts.  As a result, EY reported the outcome of their audit to the County Council’s 
Audit and Standards Committee on 30 July 2018. 

 
5. Since then, EY have reviewed a draft copy of the Pension Fund Annual Report and 

Accounts and issued a statement, which is included on page 79 of the annual report. 
 
6. EY’s statement on the Pension Fund accounts confirms that they are consistent with 

those included within Staffordshire County Council’s Statement of Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2018. It also states the accounts were properly prepared in 
accordance with accounting standards. 

 
Andrew Burns 
Director of Finance and Resources 
_________________________________________________________________________

Contact :  Satwinder Chandla 
Telephone No. (01785) 276519 
Background Documents: None 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Pensions Committee 27.09.18 

            Append
[...]
 both adequate and effective in practice.
As part of our audit of the financial statements, we obtained an understanding of internal control sufficient to plan our audit and determine the nature,
timing and extent of testing performed. As we have adopted a fully substantive approach, we have therefore not tested the operation of controls.
Although our audit was not designed to express an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control we are required to communicate to you significant
deficiencies in internal control.
We have not identified any significant deficiencies in the design or operation of an internal control that might result in a material misstatement in your
financial statements of which you are not aware.
We have however identified the following control and process related matters. These matters are limited to those deficiencies identified during the audit
and important enough for us to report to you.

Financial controls

P
age 116



23

Assessment of Control Environment

Area Pensionable salary

Observation As part of our audit we are required to test the
accuracy and completeness of contributions received
we normally obtain pensionable salary reports.

The Pension Fund  were unable to provide evidence
from Staffordshire County Council at the time of
testing as had not received the return from Liberata –
the new payroll provider.

We recommend that this information is provided in a
timely fashion as a matter of course to the County
Council to enable them to review their payroll
deductions.

Management
Comment

Management Response

The County Council payroll returns are received from
three payroll providers – Capita, Stoke City Council
and Liberata. In all three cases the Pensions Section
has received required payroll/contribution returns
from the providers, although the Liberata return, in an
acceptable format, was not received until the 5th July
2018.

There are some identified discrepancies with data
provided in all three returns, which the Pensions
[...]
Pensions Committee approves the revised and updated 
Communications Policy Statement attached as Appendix 3. 

 
Background 
 
3. Regulation states, and best practice dictates, that a Pension Fund 

should have a range of written policies and procedures in place. Having 
such, not only proves regulatory compliance, but more importantly 
demonstrates good governance and provides a range of information to 
stakeholders.  

 
4. Whilst the Staffordshire Pension Fund is compliant in having the full 

range of policies in place, following an initial audit by Officers, it appears 
many of them are out of date and in need of review. An ongoing work 
program has therefore been put in place to ensure that over the next 12-
18 months, the Fund’s policies are reviewed and updated. These will be 
brought to Pensions Committee for approval in the first instance, prior to 
any wider consultation, if such is required.      

 
Governance Policy Statement 
 
5. Regulation 55 of the Local Government Pensions Scheme Regulations 

2013 states: 
 

55.  -(1) An administering authority must prepare a written statement 
setting out- 
 
(a) whether the authority delegates its functions, or part of its functions 

under these Regulations to a committee, a sub-committee or an 
officer of the authority;  
 

(b) if the authority does so-  

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



(i) the terms, structure and operational procedures of the delegation,  
(ii) the frequency of any committee or sub-committee meetings,  
(iii) whether such a committee or sub-committee includes 
representatives of Scheme employers or members, and if so, whether 
those representatives have voting rights;  
 
(c)  the extent to which a delegation, or the absence of a delegation, 
complies with guidance given by the Secretary of State and, to the 
extent that it does not so comply, the reasons for not complying; and 

  
(d) details of the terms, structure and operational procedures relating to 
the local pension board established under regulation 106 (local pension 
boards: establishment).  
 
(2) An administering authority must keep a statement prepared under 
paragraph (1) under review, and make such revisions as are 
appropriate, following a material change to any of the matters mentioned 
in that paragraph. 
 
(3) Before preparing or revising a statement under this regulation, an 
administering authority must consult such persons as it considers 
appropriate. 
 
(4) An administering authority must publish its statement under this 
regulation, and any revised statement. 

 
6. The Governance Policy Statement was last updated in December 2014 to 

reflect the introduction of the Local Pensions Board in 2015. The latest 
version has been reformatted slightly and has also been updated to reflect 
the governance arrangements for LGPS Central Limited. As the statement 
reflects the actual Governance arrangements in place, no wider 
consultation is considered necessary.   

 
Communications Policy Statement  

 
7. Regulation 61 of the Local Government Pensions Scheme Regulations 

2013 states: 
 

61.  -(1) An administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a 
written statement setting out its policy concerning communications with- 

 
(a) members;  
(b) representatives of members;  
(c) prospective members; and  
(d) Scheme employers.  
 
(2) In particular the statement must set out its policy on- 
 
(a) the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to 
members, representatives of members and Scheme employers;  

Page 136



(b) the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or 
publicity; and  
(c) the promotion of the Scheme to prospective members and their 
employers.  
 
(3) The statement must be revised and published by the administering 
authority following a material change in their policy on any of the 
matters referred to in paragraph (2). 

 
8. As the Communication Policy Statement (previously Communication 

Strategy) was last reviewed in 2017, the latest version has been 
reformatted slightly and updated to reflect several minor procedural 
changes. Therefore, as there have been no significant changes, wider 
consultation is considered unnecessary.   

 
 

 

Andrew Burns 
Director of Finance & Resources 
 

  
Contact:  Melanie Stokes 
Telephone No: (01785) 276330 
 

Background Documents:  
Local Government Pensions Scheme Regulations 2013  
  

Page 137



 
         Appendix 1 
 
 
Equalities implications: There are no direct equality implications arising 
from this report. 

 
Legal implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of the 
report.  

 
Resource and Value for money implications:  There are no direct resource 
and value for money implications arising from this report. 

 
Risk implications: The legal implications are covered in the body of the 
report.  

 
Climate Change implications: There are no direct climate change 
implications arising from this report. 
 
Health Impact Assessment screening: There are no health impact 
assessment implications arising from this report. 
 

  

 

Page 138



 

 

 

 

 

Staffordshire Pension Fund 
 

Governance 
Policy 
Statement 
 

 
 
1 October 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 139



 

 

1. Introduction  

Staffordshire County Council is the administering authority for the Staffordshire 

Pension Fund (the Fund).  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations 

require all administering authorities to publish a Governance Policy Statement which 

sets out how the County Council discharges its responsibilities in response to the 

regulatory requirements. 

This statement combines the overall governance arrangements which meet the 

requirements set out in Part 2 (Administration) Regulation 55 and Part 3 

(Governance) Regulation 106 of LGPS Regulations 2013. 

This statement also takes account of the guidance issued by Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) entitled Local Government

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 27 September 2018 
 

 

Attendance 

Ben Adams 
Derek Davis, OBE 
Ann Edgeller (Vice-Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

Bob Spencer 
Mike Sutherland 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Also in attendance: Corrina Bradley, Ian Jenkinson and Tim Legge (Pensions Board 
Members). 
 
Apologies: Philip Atkins, OBE, Phil, Jones (Co-optee), Peter Noskiw (Co-optee) and 
Martyn Tittley. 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources referred to minute number 5, “Staffordshire 
Pension Fund Investment Performance 2017/18” and indicated that in response to the 
question raised by Mr Adams as to whether comparisons were made across  regional 
market returns (i.e. North America, Europe etc), following the meeting, the relevant 
information was circulated to all Members of the Committee and no further questions 
had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 15 
June 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 5 June 2018 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 5 June 
2018 be noted. 
 
4. Appointment of Union and Small Employer Representatives for the 
Pensions Committee 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources reminded Members of the need to recruit two 
co-optee members on the Committee (Union representative and Small Employer 
representative) following the resignation of Sue Insull and Geoff Locke.  The Director 
indicated that letters inviting nominations had been sent to the trade unions and all 
Employers within the Fund but no responses had been received.   
 
The Chairman indicated that, if members wished, he would contact the Staffordshire 
Parish Councils’ Association to enquire as to whether they would wish to nominate 



 

- 2 - 
 

somebody to serve as the Small Employer Representative on the Committee.  The 
Director also added that arrangements could be made to send a follow-up letter to the 
Trade Unions. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Chairman be requested to contact the Staffordshire Parish 
Councils’ Association to enquire as to whether they would wish to nominate somebody 
to serve as the Small Employer Representative on the Committee. 
 
(b) That the Director of Finance and Resources be requested to send a follow-up letter 
to the Trade Unions seeking a nomination for the vacant position of Union 
Representative on the Committee. 
 
5. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 
 
The Committee were informed that, under regulations, the Pension Fund had to publish 
an annual report which included the accounts. The external auditors were also obliged 
to issue a statement on the accounts. 
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted the draft Annual Report and Accounts 
2017/18 for the Staffordshire Pension Fund.  
 
The Pension Fund accounts were also included within the County Council’s Statement 
of Accounts and were reported to the County Council’s Audit and Standards Committee 
on 30 July 2018. 
 
The Director summarised the Fund’s accounts and made particular reference to the 
inclusion in the document of the independent auditor’s report which stated that the 
accounts were consistent with those included within Staffordshire County Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018.  The audit report also stated 
that the accounts were properly prepared in accordance with accounting standards. 
 
The Director added that, with regard to the accounts, the auditor had undertaken an 
assessment of the “control environment” and had indicated that as part of the audit they 
were required to test the accuracy and completeness of contributions received but had 
found that the Fund was “unable to provide evidence from Staffordshire County Council 
at the time of testing as they had not received the return from Liberata – the new payroll 
provider.”  The Director indicated that the Committee had previously been made aware 
of this issue and the steps being taken to rectify the matter. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Staffordshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
2017/18 (Appendix 2 to the report) be approved and that the external auditor’s 
statement on page 79 be noted. 
 
(b) That the separate report from the Fund’s external auditors, Errnst Young, entitled: 
Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Results Report Year ended 31 March 2018 (Appendix 
3 to the report), be noted. 
 
6. Review of Governance Policy Statement and Communications Policy 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee were informed that Regulations required, and best practice dictated, that 
a Pension Fund should have a range of written policies and procedures in place. Having 
such, not only proved regulatory compliance, but more importantly demonstrated good 
governance and provided a range of information to stakeholders. 
 
Whilst the Staffordshire Pension Fund was compliant in having the full range of policies 
in place, following an initial audit by officers, it appeared that many of them were out of 
date and in need of review. An ongoing work program had therefore been put in place to 
ensure that over the next 12-18 months, the Fund’s policies were reviewed and 
updated. These would be brought to the Pensions Committee for approval in the first 
instance, prior to any wider consultation, if such was required. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed revised Governance Policy Statement which 
was last updated in December 2014 to reflect the introduction of the Local Pensions 
Board in 2015. The proposed revised version had been reformatted slightly and had 
also been updated to reflect the governance arrangements for LGPS Central Limited. 
The Director added that as the statement reflected the actual Governance arrangements 
in place, no wider consultation was considered necessary.  The Chairman also indicated 
that the Policy Statement provided a clear overview of the Fund’s governance 
arrangements. 
 
The Committee also considered the proposed revised Communications Policy 
Statement which was last reviewed in 2017, the latest revised version had been 
reformatted slightly and updated to reflect several minor procedural changes. As there 
had been no significant changes to the Policy, wider consultation was considered 
unnecessary. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the revised and updated Governance Policy Statement 
(Appendix 2 to the report) be approved. 
 
(b) That the revised and updated Communications Policy Statement (Appendix 3 to the 
report) be approved. 
 
7. LGPS Central Limited Annual Report 2018 
 
The Committee considered the LGPS Central Limited Annual Report 2018.  The 
Director of Finance and Resources indicated that the Chairman of the Committee had 
attended the LGPS Central Limited AGM during which the auditor’s report for the year 
ended 31st March 2018 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED – That the LGPS Central Limited Annual Report 2018 be received. 
 
8. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
PART TWO 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
9. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
10. Exempt minutes of the Pensions Panel meeting held on 5 June 2018 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
11. LGPS Regulations - Admission of New Employers to the Fund 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
12. LGPS Central Update 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
13. Member Training in preparation for the 2019 Actuarial Valuation 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


